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Department of Energy 
Ohio Field Office 

Fernald Environmental Management Project 
P. 0. Box 538705 

Cincinnati, 0 h io 45253-8705 
(51 3) 648-31 55 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V, SR-6 J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

DO E-0 2 37 -04 

Mr.  Tom Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 East 5'h Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-29 1 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

TRANSMITTAL OF THE RESPONSES TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR THE PREDESIGN AND 
EXCAVATION CONTROL OF AREA 2, PHASE It - SUBAREA 3 (SUPPLEMENT TO 
20300-PsP-0011) 

References: 1. Letter, T. Schneider to  J. Reising, "Comments-PSP for General 
Characterization for Sitewide Soil Remediation," dated 
November 14, 2003 

2. Letter, DOE-0145-04, J. Reising to  T. Schneider and J. Saric, 
"Transmittal of the Project Specific Plan for the Predesign and Excavation 
Control of  Area 2, Phase I1 - Subarea 3 (Supplement to  
2030O-PSP-O011)," dated February 12, 2 0 0 4  

3. Letter, J. Saric to  J. Reising, "A2 P2 - Subarea 3 PSP," dated 
March 4, 2004 

4. Letter, T.' Schneider to  J. Reising, "Disapproval - PSP for Predesign and 
Excavation Control of A2Pll - Subarea 3," dated March 22, 2004 

' Enclosed for review are Responses to  the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Comments on the Project Specific Plan for the Predesign and Excavation Control of 
Area 2, Phase I1 - Subarea 3. The Project Specific Plan previously received the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency approval (Reference '3). 
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Mr. James A. Saric 
Mr. Tom Schneider 
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising 
at (51 3) 648-31 39. 

Sincerely, 

FCP:Reising 
c 

Director 

Enclosure: As Stated 

cc w /e ncl o s ur e : 
J. Reising, OH/FCP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J 
F. Bell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
R. Vandegrift, ODH 
AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS78 

cc w/o enclosure: 
N. Akgunduz, OH/FCP 
K. Johnson, OH/FCP 
R. Abitz, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSl 
L. Barlow, Fluor Fernald, IncJMS41 
6. Brucken, Fluor Fernald, IncJMS41 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
M. Frank, Fluor Fernald, lnc./64 
T. Hagen, Fluor Fernald, Inc. /MSl 
S. Lorenz, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS41 
F. Miller, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
T. Poff, Fluor Fernald, lnc./MS65-2 
D. Powell, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS64 
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, lncJMS52-7 
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RESPONSES TO 
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE 

PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR THE PREDESIGN AND EXCAVATION CONTROL OF 

(Supplement to 20300-PSP-0011) 
AREA 2, PHASE II - SUBAREA 3 

COMMENTS 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: General Comment Pg.#: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: 

Commentor: OFFO 

For some unexplained reason, DOE has tried to combine what are normally two different 
documents (PSP for Predesign and PSP for Excavation Control) into one document. 
Excavation Control is dependent upon the results from Predesign, and therefore cannot 
adequately be addressed until sampling data from Predesign investigations is complete. 
Resubmit as the Predesign package alone. 
This approach of combining Predesign and Excavation Control into one PSP was approved 
in the Project Specific Plan Guidelines for General Characterization for Sitewide Soil 
Remediation, Rev. 2. Section 1.3 of that plan identifies the remaining PSPs to be written and 
describes the format of those PSPs. Specifically the first PSP listed in Section 1.3 was the 
Project Specific Plan for the Predesign and Excavation Control of Area 2 Phase TI (A2P2) 
20450-PSP-0005 as one document. However, we understand that this approach of 
combining Predesign and Excavation Control into one PSP for A2P2 Subarea 3 may be too 
complex for OEPA’s review, therefore this PSP will be split into two separate PSPs. 
Separate supplemental PSPs will be written for Predesign and Excavation Control of A2P2 
Subarea 3. 

Response : 

Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 1.3 Pg.#: 1-1 & 1-2 Line #: 32-34 & 1-9 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: a) This section is unclear. Due to the recent issues regarding variances, please provide 

clarification to eliminate any further confusion. 
Response: Agree. 
Action: 

Commentor: OFFO 

The text in Section 1.3 will be removed and Section 7.5 of the Project Specific Plan 
Guidelines for General Characterization for Sitewide Soil Remediation will be 
incorporated as follows: 

“Field conditions may arise that warrant a different decision process for defining the 
extent of contamination or for verifylng that soil is below-WAC or below-FRL 
concentrations. Factors that will be considered under special circumstances include safety 
of the workers, cost effectiveness, the need for a timely response, and impending weather 
conditions. In the event that a change in the characterization approach is needed, the 
Characterization Manager or designee must prepare a VECN, FS-F-4162. The completed 
VFCN must contain the signatures of all affected organizations, which at a minimum 
includes the Project Manager, Characterization Manager, Waste Acceptance 
Organization (WAO), and Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QNQC) but may also 
include Soil Sampling andor the Analytical Program Manager, as appropriate. A 
time-critical variance may be obtained in cases where expedited approval is needed to 
avoid costly project delays. In the case of a time-critical variance, verbal or written 
approval (electronic mail is acceptable) must be received from the 
Characterization Manager and from QNQC prior to implementing the variance. The 
completed approved VFCN form must be completed within seven working days after the 
time-critical variance is approved. Additionally, V/FCNs that are considered to be 
significant will require approval from the regulatory agencies in accordance with SDFP 
agreements. Changes to the PSP will also be noted in the applicable Field Activity Logs.” 
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: 2-3 Line#: 27-28 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: 

Response: 

Commentor: OFFO 

Please provide details on how the boring in the lagoon will be taken. Sampling in lagoons 
have not been addressed before. 
The term 'lagoon' was inappropriately used to describe this area. This is simply a shallow 
basin (Basin 5 )  much like the other basins from Area 2 Phase I. The water will be 
pumped from the basin (see comment #4) prior to sampling and then given a day or two to 
dry out. Then sampling of the sediment and of the 1'' 6-inches of native soil will be 
performed. 
All references to lagoon in this PSP will be changed to Basin 5 as this is a basin not a 
lagoon. The text will be revised to reflect the sample depths. 

Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: 2-3 Line#: 27-28 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: After field observation, Basin 5 appears to be nothing more than a trenchlditch with a dirt 

bottom that exists alongside the wheel wash. Provide information regarding the process of 
how water is "pumped" out of the ditch (manually or automatically) to the AWWT, and 
then the SWRB? 
The basin is checked by field personnel and when the water level is elevated a switch is 
turned on manually to pump the water to the SWRB. 

Commentor: OFFO 

Response: 

Action: None. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: 2-3 Line#: 34-35 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 5 
Comment: This section states that only two samples will be taken in the ditches along the haul road. 

Ohio EPA finds this to be an unacceptably low number. Considering the asphalt haul road 
was 'washed' numerous times a day for dust control, the greatest chance for contamination 
to be found would be along the ditches, not the haul road itself. Please add more sampling 
locations in the drainage ditches along the haul road. 
Agree. Additional samples will be added along the northern section of the haul road 
outside of the newly created parking areas. The drainage ditches along the haul road are 
in the process of being certified with A2P2 Subareasl, 2, and 4; therefore, additional 
sampling locations will not be placed there. 
Four additional sample locations will be added on the northern section of the haul road. 
Two of the locations will be placed on either side of the haul road at the northern most 
section of the ditches and two locations will be placed midway between the new points at 
the north end and the two existing points, A2P2-IHR4 and A2P2-IHR4. 

Commentor: OFFO 

Response: 

Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: 2-3 Line#: 32-36 Code: C 
Specific Comment #: 6 
Comment: 

Commentor: OFFO 

a) Provide clarification in regards to the 200' intervals for sample locations along the 
haul road. Considering the location of these borings and dealing with possible 
contaminated runoff, more locations would seem to be warranted. 

b) Three of the 12 borings are located over potential "fill areas." These samples along 
the haul road should be collected by drilling through the pavement until the surface of 
the native soil is reached. 

c) A sample from each location should be collected from the top 6 inches of native soil. 
a) Agree, samples will be collected at 100' intervals along the haul road. 
b and c) Agree 

Response: 



Action: a) The text will be revised to state that borings will be placed every 100’ along the haul 
road and additional borings will be added. Appendix B and all associated figures will 
be updated to reflect the added borings. 

section will be revised to indicate that the borings will be advanced to collect the top 
6-inches of native soil. 

b and c) The text in the Equipment Wash Facility and Impacted Material Haul Road 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 7 
Comment: This section discusses two areas (the Subcontractor Area and the Trailer Complex Area) 

which currently have trailers, transformers, a tension support structure, and telephone 
poles set upon them. This predesign does not discuss the trailers or other materials located 
there. It would appear that these materials will not be removed before this predesign 
investigation takes place. When will these trailers and materials be removed and when 
will adequate characterization of the soils beneath them take place? 
Samples will be collected at the areas where transformers are staged and at other debris 
locations. The offce trailer is not unlike other office trailers in ‘Certified Areas’ and does 
not present a risk of soil contamination. The borings placed around these trailers should 
be sufficient to characterize the areas 

Commentor: OFFO 

Response: 

Action: None. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: 2-4 Line #: Trailer Complex Area Code: C 
Original Comment #: 8 
Comment: 

Commentor: OFFO 

This document does not address the possibility that flyash may still exist in this area, 
Several samples should be located near the border of the former active flyash pile to 
confirm no flyash is located here. 

Two additional sample locations will be added to this area. 
Response: Agree. 
Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.2.3.2 Pg.#: 2-5 Line#: 7-8 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 9 
Comment: 

Commentor: OFFO 

The section states A2P2-AQLl will be sampled for radium-226. Is this the only 
constituent this sample will be analyzed for? If so, then why is this location not being 
sampled for all ASCOC’s? It would appear to make most sense to analyze for all 
ASCOC’s in addition to radium. 
As stated in the text, this boring is being placed to confirm a detected Radium-226 result 
identified by a Real Time scan of the area during the AFP excavation. Ra-226 was the 
only constituent detected and therefore is the only necessary COC. Additionally 
A2P2-AQL2 and A2P2-AQL-3 will be sampled for Ra-226 (TAL F) 
Add TAL F to borings A2P2-AQL-2 and A2P2-AQL-3. 

Response: 

Action: 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.1.3.3 Pg.#: 2-6 Line #: 19-20 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 10 
Comment: 

Commentor: OFFO 

As stated in comment 1, the Excavation Control portion of this document needs to be 
submitted as a separate PSP once Predesign is complete. It is completely unacceptable to 
submit an Excavation Control plan with no details. As this section states, the 
Excavation Control details are unknown until Predesign is done. Remove 
Excavation Control fiom this document. 

See response to comment #1 
Response: Agree 
Action: 
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